

No. 11-1085

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMGEN INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CALIFORNIA PUBLIC
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND CALIFORNIA
STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JAY W. EISENHOFER

Counsel of Record

DAVID M. HAENDLER

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

123 Justison Street

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

(302) 622-7000

jeisenhofer@gelaw.com

JAMES J. SABELLA

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

485 Lexington Avenue

New York, New York 10017

(646) 722-8500

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

California Public Employees'

Retirement System and

California State Teachers'

Retirement System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
MATERIALITY IS A FACT-INTENSIVE INQUIRY THAT SHOULD NOT BE RESOLVED AT THE CLASS CERTIFICATION STAGE.....	6
A. THE CLASS CERTIFICATION INQUIRY IS LIMITED TO THE QUESTION OF WHETHER PLAINTIFFS WILL PROVE THEIR CASE USING COMMON, CLASSWIDE EVIDENCE	6
B. MATERIALITY IS A CONTEXTUAL, FACT-INTENSIVE MERITS INQUIRY	12
C. MATERIALITY DETERMINATIONS DEPEND ON INFORMATION OUTSIDE THE ORDINARY SCOPE OF CLASS CERTIFICATION DISCOVERY	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES		
Cases		PAGE
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (2010), <i>rev'd sub nom. Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)		27
<i>Archdiocese of Milwaukee Supporting Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 02-cv-1152, 2008 WL 4791492 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 4, 2008), <i>aff'd</i> , 597 F.3d 330 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>rev'd sub nom. Erica P. John Fund v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)		26, 27, 28
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)		<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)		4
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)		9
<i>Connecticut Ret. Plans & Trust Funds v. Amgen, Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-2536, 2009 WL 2633743 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2009)		28
<i>ECA, Local 134 IBEW Joint Pension Trust of Chicago v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 553 F.3d 187 (2d Cir. 2009)		17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)		3, 6, 9, 10

	PAGE
<i>Erica P. John Fund. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2179 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Freudenberg v. E*Trade Corp.</i> , No. 07-cv-8538, 2010 WL 1904315 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	26
<i>Ganino v. Citizens Utilities Co.</i> , 228 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2000)	14-15, 17
<i>Geiger v. Solomon-Page Group</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1180 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	24
<i>Grossman v. Novell, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 266 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	23
<i>In re Amgen, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	12
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 00-cv-1990, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18448 (D.N.J. Aug. 17, 2005) ...	23
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410, 1425 (3d Cir. 1997).....	23, 24
<i>In re Computer Sciences Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 11-cv-610, 2012 WL 3779349 (E.D. Va. Aug. 29, 2012).....	18
<i>In re Credit Suisse-AOL Sec. Litig.</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 34 (D. Mass 2006)	22, 23
<i>In re Franchard Corp.</i> , 42 S.E.C. 163 (1964)	19

	PAGE
<i>In re Impac Mortg. Holdings, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 554 F. Supp. 2d 1083 (C.D. Cal. 2008)	11, 12
<i>In re Lincoln Educational Services Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 10-cv-460, 2011 WL 3912832 (D.N.J. Sept. 6, 2011).....	11
<i>In re PolyMedica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 432 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<i>In re SLM Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 08-cv-1029, 2012 WL 209095 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2012).....	17, 20
<i>In re Take-Two Interactive Sec. Litig.</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ...	23
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ...	22
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Liability Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Indiana State Dist. Council of Laborers & Hod Carriers Pension & Welfare Fund v. OmniCare, Inc.</i> , 583 F.3d 935 (6th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	15
<i>Messner v. Northshore University Health System</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)	8

	PAGE
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp., 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	23, 24
<i>Ross v. Warner, No. 77-cv-243, 1980 WL 1474 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 1980).....</i>	19
<i>Schleicher v. Wendt, 618 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2010).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. DCI Telecommunications, Inc., 122 F. Supp. 2d 495 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ...</i>	23
<i>SEC v. Escala Group, Inc., No. 09-cv-2646, 2009 WL 2365548 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)</i>	16, 17
<i>SEC v. Jos. Schlitz Brewing Co., 452 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Wisc. 1978).....</i>	19
<i>SEC v. Kovzan, 807 F. Supp. 2d 1024 (D. Kan. 2011) ...</i>	17
<i>SEC v. Penthouse Int'l, Inc., 390 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) ...</i>	23
<i>Siemers v. Wells Fargo & Co., No. 05-cv-04518 WHA, 2007 WL 1140660 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2007)</i>	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd., 551 U.S. 308 (2007)</i>	3, 30
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc., 426 U.S. 438 (1976)</i>	13

	PAGE
<i>Unger v. Amedisys, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>United States v. Causey</i> , No. 04-cv-25, 2005 WL 2647976 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 2005)	18, 19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	3, 4, 7
 Statutes and Rules	
U.S. CONST. amend. VII	10
15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)	2
15 U.S.C. § 78u-5(c)(1)(A)(ii)	11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227 (1998)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(A)	7, 8
17 C.F.R. § 211.....	16

	PAGE
17 CFR § 210.1-02(o)	16
17 CFR § 230.405	16
17 CFR § 240.12b-2	16
 Other Authorities	
Advisory Committee Notes to Fed.R.Civ.P. 23.....	7
Arthur Levitt, Chairman, Sec. & Exch. Comm., Remarks at the NYU Center for Law and Business (Sept. 28, 1998), available at http://www.sec.gov/ news/speech/speecharchive/1998/ spch220.txt	16
Donald C. Langevoort, <i>Basic at Twenty: Rethinking Fraud on the Market</i> , 2009 Wisc. L. Rev. 151 (2009).	20-21, 24
Financial Accounting Standards Board. Statement of Financial Accounting Concepts No. 8, Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting, QC11 (Sept. 2010).....	17-18
Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Optimal Damages In Securities Cases</i> , 52 U. Chi. L. Rev. 611 (Summer 1985)	21-22
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	3

	PAGE
Joshua P. Davis & Eric L. Cramer, <i>Antitrust, Class Certification, and the Politics of Procedure</i> , 17 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 969 (2010)	9, 10
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, FOURTH ED., § 21.14.....	8
Michael J. Kaufman & John M. Wunderlich, <i>The Unjustified Judicial Creation of Class Certification Merits Trials in Securities Fraud Actions</i> , 43 U. Mich. J. L. Reform 323 (2010).....	10, 11
SEC Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 99 (August 19, 1999)	15-16, 17, 20
Steig D. Olson, “Chipping Away”: <i>The Misguided Trend Toward Resolving Merits Disputes as Part of the Class Certification Calculus</i> , 43 U.S.F. L. Rev. 935 (2009)	10
